



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GXP CAPITAL, LLC,)
a Nevada limited liability company,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ARGONAUT MANUFACTURING)
SERVICES, INC., a Delaware)
corporation, TELEGRAPH HILL)
PARTNERS III, L.P., a Delaware limited)
partnership, and TELEGRAPH HILL)
PARTNERS III INVESTMENT)
MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware)
limited liability company,)
)
Defendants.)

Nos. 247,2020 and 248,2020
On appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware
in C.A. No. N18C-07-267-
PRW

**OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF
APPELLANT GXP CAPITAL, LLC**

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)
Finger & Slanina, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2525
dfinger@delawgroup.com
Attorney for Plaintiff-below/Appellant
GXP Capital, LLC

Date: November 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT5

 PARTIES5

 BANKRUPTCY CASE SUMMARY6

 THE ARGONAUT ENTITIES AND THP7

 NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE OCC ON THE PLAN12

 THE CONSPIRACY AND THE AMBUSH.....15

ARGUMENT23

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ORDER STAYING THE DELAWARE ACTION TO ALLOW GXP TO FILE A NEW ACTION IN CALIFORNIA IS AN APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER AS IT EFFECTIVELY ENDS LITIGATION IN DELAWARE WITHOUT ADDRESSING THE MERITS, CREATING A SITUATION WHICH DENIES ANY OTHER RIGHT OF APPEAL23

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED23

 B. SCOPE OF REVIEW23

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....24

 1. THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE.....24

2. THE “EFFECTIVELY OUT OF COURT” DOCTRINE	25
3. THE STAY IMPOSED BY THE SUPERIOR COURT DENIES GXP AN APPEAL AS OF RIGHT	26
II. THE NON-EXCLUSIVE VENUE PROVISION IN PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	29
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	29
B.SCOPE OF REVIEW	29
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	29
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT MIS-APPLIED THE <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> FACTORS.....	32
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	32
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	32
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	33
1. <i>Relative Ease of Access to Proof</i>	34
2. <i>The availability of compulsory process for witnesses</i>	34
3. <i>Choice of law</i>	38
4. <i>All other practical problems that would make the trial easy, expeditious and inexpensive</i>	39
a. <i>Connection to Delaware</i>	39
b. <i>Delaware’s interest in regulating the conduct of its citizens</i>	41

c. <i>Absence of other lawsuits</i>	42
5. <i>Summary</i>	42
IV. COURTS SHOULD NOT WEIGH COMPARATIVE BURDENS BEFORE DETERMINING WHETHER A DEFENDANT HAS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RELIEF UNDER <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	44
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.	44
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	44
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	44
VI. COURTS HAVE THE POWER TO ISSUE STAYS UNDER <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> , BUT THE ISSUE IS THE CONSEQUENCE OF A STAY, AND WHETHER OR NOT IT AMOUNTS TO A DISMISSAL	46
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	46
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	46
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	46
CONCLUSION	48
EXHIBIT A: <i>GPX Capital, LLC v. Argonaut Manufacturing Services, Inc.</i> , 234 A.3d 1186 (Del. Super 2020).	
EXHIBIT B: <i>GPX Capital, LLC v. Argonaut Manufacturing Services, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4464471 (Del. Super. Aug. 3, 2020)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 679 A.2d 455 (Del. 1995).....	33
<i>Animal Film, LLC v. D.E.J. Productions, Inc.</i> , 123 Cal.Rptr.3d 72 (Cal. App. 2011)	31
<i>Asten v. Wangner</i> , 1997 WL 634330 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 1997).....	34
<i>Berger v. Intelident Solutions, Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 134 (Del. 2006).....	34, 38
<i>Borealis Power Holdings Inc. v. Hunt Strategic Utility Investments, L.L.C.</i> 233 A.3d 1 (Del. 2020)	29
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	24
<i>Burke v. Silcox</i> , 64 A. 73 (Del. Super. 1906).....	27
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan American Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004).....	34, 38, 41, 44
<i>Canter’s Pharmacy, Inc. v. Elizabeth Associates</i> , 578 A.2d 1326 (Pa. Super. 1990)	25
<i>Celebrity Cruises, Inc. v. Hitosis</i> , 785 So.2d 521 (Fla. App. 2011).....	31
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	24
<i>Connell v. Ammons</i> , 2011 WL 4827581 (Del. Super. Sept. 6, 2011).....	42
<i>County Com’rs of Frederick County v. Schrodell</i> , 577 A.2d 39 (Md. App. 1999) ..	25
<i>Dover Historical Soc., Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Com’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	44
<i>Du Pont v. Family Court for New Castle County</i> , 153 A.2d 189 (Del. 1959)	26

<i>Emerging Markets Fund v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.</i> , 173 A.3d 1033 (Del. 2017)	38
<i>Evans v. Superior Court of the State of Delaware</i> , 652 A.2d 574 (Del. 1995).....	24
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 1998 WL 985343, disposition reported at 723 A.2d 396 (Del. 1998) (Table)	29
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 565 A.2d 895 (Del. 1989).....	24
<i>General Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964).....	46
<i>Gramercy Emerging Markets Fund v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.</i> , 173 A.3d 1033 (Del. 2017)	33
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	30
<i>GXP Capital, LLC v. Argonaut Mfg. Services, Inc.</i> , 234 A.3d 1186 (Del. Super. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Maritek Corp.</i> , 170 A.3d 149 (Del. Super. 2017), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 182 A.3d 113 (Del. 2018)	34, 38
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	35, 37
<i>HFTP Investments, L.L.C. v. ARIAD Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 752 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 1999)	40
<i>Hill v. City of Warren</i> , 740 N.W.2d 706 (Mich. App. 2013).....	46
<i>Idlewild Liquor Corp. v. Epstein</i> , 370 U.S. 713 (1962).....	25
<i>In re Adams</i> , 2008 WL 8444788 (9th Cir. B.A.P. Feb. 7, 2008).....	23
<i>In re Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 296078 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2009)	27
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 929 A.2d 373 (Del. Super. 2006)	34

<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010).....	29
<i>Ison v. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999).....	45
<i>Kane v. Peugeot Motors of America, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 945817 (Del. Super. Dec. 19, 1995)	35
<i>Kolber v. Holyoke Shares, Inc.</i> , 213 A.2d 444 (Del 1965).....	35, 38, 40
<i>LeGates v. Heverin</i> , 196 A.2d 403 (Del. Super. 1962).....	26
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd on other grounds</i> , 892 A.2d 1068 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>Mar-Land Indus. Contractors, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Refining, L.P.</i> , 777 A.2d 774 (Del. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., Inc.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)	38, 44
<i>Moore Golf, Inc. v. Ewing</i> , 269 A.2d 51, 51-52 (Del. 1970).....	23
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Jenny Craig, Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 763 (Del. Super. 1995).....	39
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Crosstex Energy Services, L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 6598736 (Del. Super. Dec. 13, 2013)	37
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA v. Axiall Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 4303388 (Del. Super. Sept. 11, 2019)	44
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA v. Axiall Corporation</i> , 2019 WL 4795508, <i>disposition reported at</i> 219 A.3d 523 (Del. 2019) (Table) .	23
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	31
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2002)	46

<i>Perkins v. Federal Fruit & Produce Co., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1247192 (D. Colo. Apr. 12, 2012)	27
<i>Petroplast Petrofisa Plasticos S.A. v. Ameron Intern. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3465984 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2009).....	38
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	25
<i>Solarcity Corporation v. Sunpower Corporation</i> , 2017 WL 1739169 (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2017)	27
<i>States Marine Lines v. Domingo</i> , 269 A.2d 223 (Del. 1970)	25, 36
<i>Taylor v. LSI Logic Corp.</i> , 689 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1997).....	38, 40
<i>United Engines, Inc. v. Sperry Rand Corp.</i> , 269 A.2d 221 (Del. 1970).....	22
<i>Utilipath, LLC v. Hayes</i> , 2015 WL 1744163 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015)	30
<i>White v. Preferred Investment Services, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1876693 (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2019)	46
<i>Williams v. Singleton</i> , 160 A.2d 376 (Del. 1960).....	27

Other authorities

Del. Const., Art. IV §11(1)(a).....	26
10 Del. C. §§143	26
10 Del. C. §148.....	26
11 U.S.C §101	6
Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....	1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

Plaintiff-below/Appellant GXP Capital, LLC (“GXP” or “Appellant”) filed its action against Defendants-below/Appellees Argonaut Manufacturing Services, Inc., Telegraph Hill Partners III, L.P. and Telegraph Hill Partners III Investment Management, LLC (collectively, “Appellees”) on July 27, 2018. (D.I. 1).
